
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005186-2021 

Tender

Integrated Clinical Academic (ICA) Awards Programme for
non-medical healthcare professionals across London

Health Education England

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-005186
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029bb3  
Published 15 March 2021, 1:01pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health Education England

1st Floor, Blenheim House, Duncombe Street

Leeds

LS1 4PL

Contact

Ms Leila Hodson

Email

leila.hodson@hee.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005186-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005186-2021
mailto:leila.hodson@hee.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 9

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://hee.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://hee.nhs.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Integrated Clinical Academic (ICA) Awards Programme for non-medical healthcare
professionals across London

https://hee.nhs.uk/
https://hee.nhs.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2


Page 3 to 9

Reference number

DN512034

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Health Education England are undertaking this procurement exercise for the delivery of an
Integrated Clinical Academic (ICA) Awards programme (to include three lots for
Internships, Pre-Doctoral and Post-Doctoral Bridging Programmes) for healthcare
professionals (excluding doctors and dentists) who wish to develop careers that combine
clinical research, research leadership with continued clinical practice and clinical
development. It is intended to procure an integrated suite of internship, pre-doctoral and
post-doctoral bridging fellowship places for an initial period of three academic years.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Internship Programmes

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80320000 - Medical education services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 9

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The internship programme links to the Health Education England (HEE) Research and
Innovation Strategy and Clinical Academic Careers Framework. The content of this
programme aims to provide the foundational knowledge and skills required to enable
Interns to progress confidently to undertake further applied research training. In addition
to attendance at an HEE designated university for taught elements of the programme,
Interns will also identify and access a suitable clinical academic learning environment
(other than their own place of normal practice) within which to focus their internship with
the aim of acquiring expert clinical academic supervision and exposure/access to best
practice and applied research expertise.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £300,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend on an annual basis for a further 24 months.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 9

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Pre-Doctoral Bridging Programmes

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80320000 - Medical education services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The HEE pre-doctoral bridging programme aims to encourage aspiring nurses, midwives,
allied health professionals and other non-medical and non-dental healthcare professionals
to develop clinical academic research careers. Pre-doctoral bridging fellowships provide
tailored academic supervision and postgraduate research education to eligible non-
medical and non-dental healthcare professionals to progress their clinical academic
careers, and develop high quality, competitive applications for funded doctoral
programmes (such as HEE/NIHR clinical doctoral research fellowships and the NIHR
PCAF).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £300,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system



Page 6 to 9

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend on an annual basis for a further 24 months.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Post-Doctoral Programme

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80320000 - Medical education services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 7 to 9

The Post-Doctoral programme is designed for delivery to registered non-medical NHS
staff who have already been awarded a PhD or Professional Doctorate (see overleaf-
eligibility criteria). This programme will support applicants to undertake work/preparation
which will lead to an application for a Clinical Lectureship that enables them to continue to
develop their clinical academic career along the HEE/NIHR Integrated Clinical academic
(ICA) pathway.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £300,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend on an annual basis for a further 24 months.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

29 April 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

29 April 2021

Local time

1:00pm



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Health Education England

Leeds

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-30T00:25:49+0100
	TCPDF




